

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4884
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.03.2021


PRIME MINISTER’S EMPLOYMENT GENERATION PROGRAMME


4884.   SHRI ANUMULA REVANTH REDDY:


 Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:


(a) the number of individuals who have applied under Prime Minister’s Employment
Generation Programme (PMEGP) during the last three years, State/year-wise;
(b) the number of individuals who got the benefit of the scheme during the last three years
State/year-wise;
(c) the number of individuals in the State of Telangana who got the benefit of the scheme during the last three years, district/year-wise;
(d) the Self Help Groups, Production Co-operative Societies, and Charitable Trusts who got the benefit of the scheme during the last three years, State/year-wise; and
(e) the number of Self Help Groups, Production Co-operative Societies, and Charitable Trusts who got the benefit of the scheme during the last three years in the State of Telangana, district/year-
wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI NITIN GADKARI)
(a): The number of individuals who have applied under Prime Minister’s Employment
Generation Programme (PMEGP) during the last three years, State/year-wise is given in Annexure
– I.

(b): The number of individuals who got the benefit of the scheme during the last three years State/year-wise is given in Annexure – II.

(c): The number of individuals in the State of Telangana who got the benefit of the scheme during the last three years, district/year-wise is given in Annexure –III.

(d): The Self Help Groups, Production Co-operative Societies, and Charitable Trusts who got the benefit of the scheme during the last three years, State/year-wise is given in Annexure – IV.

(e): The number of Self Help Groups, Production Co-operative Societies, and Charitable Trusts who got the benefit of the scheme during the last three years in the State of Telangana, district/year-
wise, are given below.


Sl.
No.

District

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

SHGs
Co-

operative
Societies

Charitable
Trusts SHGs

Co-
operative
Societies

Charitabl
e Trusts SHGs

Co-
operative
Societies

Charitabl
e Trusts

Total

1. PEDDAPALLY - - - 1 - - - 1 - 2

2.
MAHABUBABA
D

- - -
1 - - - - - 1


*****


Annexure-I

Annexure - I referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4884 for answer on 25.03.2021


State/UT-wise number of individuals applied under PMEGP during the last three years


Sl. No. STATE   /   UT 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

1 Andaman Nicobar 324 337 317
2 Andhra Pradesh 13330 14416 13478
3 Arunachal Pradesh 1200 503 721
4 Assam 28171 20839 24052
5 Bihar 21139 20266 20017
6 Chandigarh-Ut 176 201 95
7 Chhattisgarh 11925 9678 11739
8 Dadra Nagar Haveli 24 12 20
9 Daman And Diu 12 12 14
10 Delhi 13759 8161 10629
11 Goa 121 283 161
12 Gujarat 9651 12920 22806
13 Haryana 18741 19795 17110
14 Himachal Pradesh 3865 4191 3505
15 Jammu Kashmir 16085 19077 21759
16 Jharkhand 9513 9996 10051
17 Karnataka 29902 45333 42933
18 Kerala 6962 5910 7243
19 Ladakh (Ut) 613 829 981
20 Lakshadweep 7 10 7
21 Madhya Pradesh 9736 7084 10096
22 Maharashtra 37231 42654 27964
23 Manipur 11220 25 8756
24 Meghalaya 994 1095 1310
25 Mizoram 1804 2414 2006
26 Nagaland 1575 2857 2955
27 Odisha 16119 15145 13078
28 Puducherry 275 1134 1598
29 Punjab 12391 13983 9533
30 Rajasthan 17199 14475 19926
31 Sikkim 157 174 148
32 Tamil Nadu 21559 23967 25126
33 Telangana 17011 19058 27785
34 Tripura 6374 6435 5258
35 Uttar Pradesh 73312 24396 59003
36 Uttarakhand 7623 5116 5594
37 West Bengal 20481 15917 16548
 Total 440581 388698 444322


Annexure-II

Annexure - II referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4884 for answer on 25.03.2021


State/UT-wise number of individuals got benefit under PMEGP during the last three years


Sl. No. STATE   /   UT 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

1 Jammu & Kashmir 3753 7529 5355
2 Himachal Pradesh 886 1399 1226
3 Punjab 1520 1801 1695
4 Chandigarh (UT) 45 28 14
5 Haryana 1718 2165 2029
6 Delhi 115 132 92
7 Rajasthan 1577 2358 3023
8 Uttarakhand 1613 2180 1842
9 Uttar Pradesh 5431 5243 6110
10 Chhattisgarh 1463 3093 2807
11 Madhya Pradesh 1804 2526 2173
12 Sikkim 37 55 79
13 Arunachal Pradesh 209 280 210
14 Nagaland 930 1208 1108
15 Manipur 599 1290 1173
16 Mizoram 249 1123 760
17 Tripura 1116 1179 963
18 Meghalaya 75 389 377
19 Assam 2282 3730 2585
20 Bihar 2307 3301 2216
21 West Bengal 1365 2413 2211
22 Jharkhand 1111 1795 1544
23 Odisha 2397 3068 2710
24 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 218 229 93
25 Gujarat * 1876 3499 3982
26 Maharashtra ** 3325 5638 4403
27 Goa 50 77 90
28 Andhra Pradesh 1527 2213 2186
29 Telangana 1190 2049 2173
30 Karnataka 2114 3656 3696
31 Lakshadweep Islands 0 0 0
32 Kerala 1347 2484 2436
33 Tamil Nadu 4056 5154 5133
34 Puducherry 44 76 64
     TOTAL 48349 73360 66558

                                     * including Daman & diu       ** including Dadra & N. Havali


Annexure-III
Annexure - III referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4884 for
answer on 25.03.2021


District-wise number of individuals got the benefit under PMEGP in the State of Telangana during
the last three years

Sr. No. District 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

1 Adilabad 45 78 92

2 K. B. Asifabad 0 0 0

3 B. Kothagudem 0 0 0

4 J. Bhupalpally 0 0 0

5 J.Gadwal 0 0 0

6 Jagityal 22 103 162

7 Jangoan 5 20 18

8 Kamareddy 24 33 19

9 Karimnagar 144 295 194

10 Khammam 160 200 144

11 Mahabubabad 13 15 12

12 Mahbubnagar 88 56 96

13 Mancherial 8 58 62

14 Medak 11 16 14

15 Medchal 38 0 46

16 Nalgonda 74 164 171

17 Nagarkurnool 7 23 27

18 Nirmal 5 43 43

19 Nizamabad 87 160 138

20 Ranga Reddy  63 100 166

21 Peddapally 19 91 84

22 R.Siricilla 0 0 0

23 Sangareddy 2 28 57

24 Siddipet 29 41 46

25 Suryapet 66 98 89

26 Vikarabad 13 10 41

27 Wanaparthy 13 28 45

28 Warangal-Urban 16 53 38

29 Warangal-Rural 43 58 31

30 Warangal 68 0 4

31 Rajanna 37 45 128

32 Medchal Malkajgiri 0 58 0

33 Y. Bhuvanagiri 0 0 0

34 Jogulamba 34 13 26

35 Komuram Bheem 4 14 15

36 Yadadr 8 31 31

37 Bhadradri 20 58 58

38 Jayshankar 13 23 18

39 Hyderabad 11 36 55

40 Mulugu 0  0  3

  Total 1190 2049 2173


Annexure-IV

Annexure - IV referred to in reply to part (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4884 for
answer on 25.03.2021


State/UT-wise number of Self Help Groups, Production Co-operative Societies, and Charitable Trusts who got the benefit under PMEGP during the last three years

Sl.
No.

STATE   /   UT

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

SHGs

Co-
operative
Societies

Reg.Inst./
Firm/Tru

sts
SHGs

Co-
operativ

e
Societies

Reg.Inst.
/

Firm/Tru
sts

SHGs

Co-
operativ

e
Societies

Reg.Inst.
/

Firm/Tru
sts

1
Jammu &
Kashmir


2
Himachal
Pradesh


3 Punjab

4
Chandigarh
(UT)


5 Haryana
6 Delhi              1
7 Rajasthan     1    1
8 Uttarakhand 1 1 1
9 Uttar Pradesh 1        1 1 6
10 Chhattisgarh     1    2 1

11
Madhya
Pradesh


  2


12 Sikkim

13
Arunachal
Pradesh


1


14 Nagaland          1
15 Manipur    1     1
16 Mizoram
17 Tripura
18 Meghalaya
19 Assam     7    2
20 Bihar     1   1
21 West Bengal    1      9 1 1
22 Jharkhand     1 1
23 Odisha 1  1 2    13

24
Andaman &
Nicobar Islands


25 Gujarat *     1      1
26 Maharashtra ** 3  1 3   1 1 1 1
27 Goa     1

28
Andhra
Pradesh


4 2

1
1

1

29 Telangana     2      1
30 Karnataka 1   1    1

31
Lakshadweep
Is


32 Kerala       2  2
33 Tamil Nadu 39   31    36 3 1
34 Puducherry
     TOTAL 45 0 4 56 6 4 72 11 12

